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Introduction  
The following instructions contain important 
information about the machine and safety advice for 
the operator.  Equipment must be operated, serviced 
and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
instructions. If in doubt contact the supplier of your 
machine. 

 
Read all instructions before 
using the machine 

 
Product information 
This machines is designed for drying carpets, hard 
floors and other indoor areas. It can be used to 
ventilate and cool areas.  This machine is for indoor 
use only. The machine is intended for commercial 
use, for example in hotels, schools, hospitals, 
factories, shops, offices, rental businesses and other 
than normal housekeeping purposes. 
 
Technical Specifications 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Waste Electrical & Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE) 

Do not dispose of this device with unsorted 
waste. Improper disposal may be harmful 
to the environment and human health. 
Please refer to your local waste authority 
for information on return and collection 
systems in your area.   

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
ADVICE 

The safety information described 
in this manual provides basic 
precautions and supplements 

standards in force in the country where 
the machine is used.  

This symbol warns the operator 
of hazards and unsafe practices 

which could result in severe personal 
injury or death. 

WARNING – to reduce the risk of 
injury, electric shock or fire. 
1. This machine must only be used for 

the manufacturer’s approved 
application as described in this 
manual. 

2. Operators must be fully trained in the 
use of the machine in accordance 
with these instructions, able to 
perform regular user maintenance 
and the correct selection of 
accessories. 

3. Only genuine accessories and spare 
parts provided with the machine or 
those approved by the manufacturer 
should be used.  All repairs must be 
performed by a qualified service 
agent.  

4. Do not modify the machine from its 
original design. 

5. This machine is not intended for use 
by persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the machine by a 
person responsible for their safety. 

6. Keep children and unauthorised 
persons away from the machine when 
in use.  Do not use as a toy. 

7. The machine must be kept clean and 
in good condition with regular 
inspections of the power supply cord 
and plug for signs of any damage. If 
any parts are damaged they shall 
only be replaced by an approved part 
by the manufacturer, its service agent 

Model HB3400, 
HB3400/EURO 

Voltage AC (~)/ 
Frequency V/ Hz 220-240/50 

Motor power W 320 

Airflow rate FPM 2722 

Speeds   3 

Thermal overload  � 

Kickstand  
� 

Dimensions (L x W x 
H) Cm 56 x 42 x 29 

Weight kg 8 

Cable length m 6 

Warranty 1 year 

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
Machine Type: Commercial carpet & floor dryer 
Model: HB3400…, HB3400/EURO… 
This machine is in conformity with the following EU directives: 
• Machinery Directive:  2006/42/EC             
• The EMC Directive:   2004/108/EC 
 
Applied harmonised standards:  

EN60335-1, EN60335-2-80, EN55014-1, EN55014-2, 
EN610003-2, EN610003-3, EN62233 

           
Truvox International Limited   
Unit C (East), Hamilton Business Park,  
Manaton Way, Botley Road,                     Malcolm Eneas   
Hedge End, Southampton,                   Operations Manager 
SO30 2JR, UK         Southampton, 30/07/2014 
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or a similar qualified person in order 
to avoid a hazard.  Do not operate 
the machine with a damaged supply 
cord or plug. 

 
 
 
 

8. CAUTION - This machine is for 
dry indoor use only and should not be 
used or stored outdoors in wet 
conditions. 

9. Do not use where hazardous dust is 
present. 

10. Do not use in an explosive 
atmosphere. 

11. Do not pick up or use near 
flammable or combustible fluids, 
dusts or vapours. 

12. Do not use to clean up any burning 
or lighted materials such as 
cigarettes, matches, ashes or other 
combustible objects.  

13. Take care when using a machine 
near the top of stairs to avoid 
overbalancing.  

14. Do not put any object into openings. 
Do not use with any opening 
blocked; keep free of dust, debris 
and anything that may reduce 
airflow. 

15. Keep hair, loose clothing, hands, 
feet and all other parts of the body 
away from openings and moving 
parts. 

16. This machine should always be 
connected to a fully earthed power 
supply of the right voltage and 
frequency. 

17. Do not leave the machine 
connected to the electricity supply 
when not in use; always remove the 
plug from the socket outlet. Do not 
leave machine running unattended. 

18. Switch off the machine before 
removing the plug. 

19. When unplugging, pull the plug, not 
the supply cord. 

20. The plug of the power supply cord 
must be removed from the socket-
outlet when not in use and before 

commencing cleaning of the 
machine or undertaking 
maintenance operations. 

21. Do not pull or carry by the supply 
cord. Do not use cord as a handle, 
close door on cord or pull cord 
around sharp edges or corners. 

22. Do not kink or twist the power cord 
and keep cord away from heated 
surfaces. 

23. Do not operate switches or touch 
the mains plug with wet hands as 
this may cause electric shock. 

24. The power supply cord plus any 
extension leads should not exceed 
30 metres in total. The cross section 
of an extension lead wiring must be 
at least 2.5mm². 

25. Do not cover machine when in use 
 
Transporting the machine 
Incorrect lifting techniques may result in personal 
injury. We advise that the manual handling regulations 
are followed. Carefully wrap the power cord and store 
in dry indoor location.  Do not expose the machine to 
rain or moisture.  Lift the machine by the carrying 
handle to transport. 
 
UK Model only  
The cord is equipped with a 13 amp fuse.  If replacing 
fuse, use a 13 amp fuse confirming to BS1362.  Do 
not use the machine if fuse cover is missing.  
 
After sales service 
Truvox machines are high quality machines that have 
been tested for safety by authorised technicians. It is 
always apparent that after longer working periods, 
electrical and mechanical components will show signs 
of wear and tear or ageing. To maintain operational 
safety and reliability the following service interval has 
been defined: Every year or after 250 hours. Under 
extreme or specialised conditions and/or insufficient 
maintenance, shorter maintenance intervals are 
necessary. Use only original Truvox spare parts. Use 
of other spare parts will invalidate all warranty and 
liability claims. Should you require after sales service 
please contact the supplier from whom you purchased 
the machine, who will arrange service. Repairs and 
servicing of Truvox products should only be performed 
by trained staff. Improper repairs can cause 
considerable danger to the user.  
 
Guarantee 
Your product is guaranteed for one year from the date 
of original purchase, or hire purchase, against defects 
in materials or workmanship during manufacture. 
Within the guarantee period we undertake at our 
discretion, to repair or replace free of charge to the 
purchaser, any part found to be defective, subject to 
the following conditions: 
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CONDITIONS 
1. Claims made under the terms of the guarantee 

must be supported by the original invoice/bill of 
sale issued at the time of sale, or the machine 
Serial No. 

2. For claims under this guarantee contact the 
supplier from whom you purchased the product 
who will arrange the appropriate action. Do not 
initially return the product as this could result in 
transit damage. 

3. Neither Truvox nor its distributor shall be liable for 
any incidental or consequential loss. 

4. This guarantee is governed by the laws of 
England. 

5. This guarantee does not cover any of the 
following: 
• Periodic maintenance, and repair or 

replacement of parts due to normal wear and 
tear. 

• Damage caused by accident, misuse or 
neglect, or the fitting of other than genuine 
Truvox parts. 

• Defects in other than genuine Truvox parts, 
or repairs, modifications or adjustments 
performed by other than a Truvox service 
engineer or authorised service agent. 

• Costs and risks of transport relating directly 
or indirectly to the guarantee of this product. 

• Consumable items such as, brushes, drive 
discs, filters and vacuum skirts. 

This guarantee does not affect your statutory rights, 
or your rights against the supplier arising from their 
sales or purchase contract. Truvox International 
Limited policy is one of continual product 
development and we reserve the right to alter 
specifications without prior notice.

 
Maintenance 

WARNING - Before undertaking maintenance operations or adjustments switch off machine 
and unplug from the electricity supply. 

 
The machine requires minimum maintenance apart from the following checks by the operator. 
• Supply cord - Regularly inspect sheath, plug and cord anchorage for damage or loose connection. 
• Body of the machine - Clean with a damp cloth. 
• Air vents - Check for dust accumulation around the air inlet and outlet vents and clean if necessary. Blocked 

vents will cause the motor to overheat, and may lead to premature failure. Warranty claims for this type of 
damage will not be accepted 

• Motor overload cut-out - All machines are fitted with an automatic reset motor overload cut-out. The cut-out 
will operate to protect the motor from overheating by switching the machine off. Should the cut-out operate it 
will reset automatically when the motor has cooled sufficiently, usually after 15 - 30 mins. 

 
 
Fault diagnosis
The following simple checks may be performed by the operator:  

 
* If the fuse blows several times, the machine should be checked by an authorises Service Agent 

Trouble Reason Remedy 
Machine not working • Lack of voltage/electrical supply • Check fuse *, supply cord, plug and 

socket outlet 
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Informations générales  
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes sur la 
machine et des avis de sécurité pour l’opérateur. 
L’équipement doit fonctionner, être en service et 
entretenu conformément aux instructions du fabricant. 
En cas de doute, contactez votre fournisseur. 

 
Lire attentivement toutes les 
instructions avant toute utilisation. 
 

Informations sur le produit 
Cette machine est conçue pour le séchage des 
moquettes, des sols durs et autres surfaces et 
volumes intérieurs. Elle peut également être utilisée 
pour ventiler ou refroidir les pièces. Elle ne doit pas 
être utilisée en extérieur.  Cette machine est destinée a 
l’utilisation commerciale, par exemples hôtels, écoles, 
hôpitaux, usines, magasins, bureaux, sociétés de 
location ou utilisation domestique. 
 
Spécifications techniques 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Déchets d'Equipements Electriques et 
Electroniques (DEEE) 

Ne pas jeter cet appareil avec les déchets 
non recyclables. Toute élimination 
inappropriée peut être nocive pour 
l’environnement et la santé humaine. 
S’adresser aux agences locales de 
traitement des déchets pour obtenir des 

informations sur les systèmes de retour et de collecte 
dans votre secteur.   

IMPORTANTES 
CONSIGNES DE 

SECURITE 

Les consignes de sécurité décrites dans 
ce manuel proviennent des consignes de 
sécurité standards en vigueur dans le 
pays où l’appareil est utilisé. 

Ce symbole alerte l’utilisateur sur 
les dangers éventuels et les 
pratiques imprudentes pouvant 

entraîner des blessures graves voire la 
mort  

WARNING  – Afin de réduire 
le risqué d’incendie, 
electrocution ou de blessure: 

 
1. Cet appareil dans les conditions et 

destinations préconisées par la 
fabricant comme décrites dans ce 
manuel. 

2. Afin de pouvoir procéder à une 
utilisation de la machine conforme à 
ces instructions, les opérateurs 
doivent avoir suivis une formation 
complète, être capables de réaliser les 
opérations d’entretien ainsi que de 
procéder au choix correct des 
accessoires. 

3. Seuls les accessoires et pièces 
détachées d’origine prévus pour cette 
machine ou approuvés par le fabricant 
doivent être utilisés. Toute réparation 
doit être effectuée par un agent agréé 
par le fabricant. 

4. Ne pas modifier l’appareil de sa 
configuration initiale 

5. Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être 
utilisé par des personnes (et 
notamment des enfants) à capacités 
motrices, sensorielles ou 
intellectuelles réduites, ou manquant 
d’expérience et de connaissances, 
excepté s’ils sont supervisés ou 
formés à l’utilisation de l’appareil par 
une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité. 

6. Tenir les enfants et toutes les 
personnes non autorisées à distance 
de la machine quand celle-ci est en 

Model HB3400, 
HB3400/EURO 

Tension alternative (~) 
/ Fréquence 

V/ Hz 220-240/50 

Puissance nominale W 320 

Débit d'air maximum FPM 2722 

Vitesses  3 

Surcharge thermique  � 

Béquille 
 

� 
Dimensions (L x W x 
H) cm 56 x 42 x 29 

Poids kg 8 

Longueur du câble m 6 

Warranty 1 year 

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE  
Type de machine: Aspirateurs commerciaux 
Modèle HB3400…/HB3400/EURO… 
Cette machine est conforme aux directives de l’Union 
européenne suivantes : 
• Directive sur les machines :  2006/42/EC        
• Directive CME:    2004/108/EC 
 
Normes  harmonisées appliquées :  

EN60335-1, EN60335-2-80, EN55014-1, EN55014-2, 
EN610003-2, EN610003-3, EN62233 

           
Truvox International Limited   
Unit C (East), Hamilton Business Park,  
Manaton Way, Botley Road,                     Malcolm Eneas   
Hedge End, Southampton,                   Operations Manager 
SO30 2JR, UK         Southampton, 30/07/2014  
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fonctionnement.  Ne pas laisser 
l’appareil être utilisé comme un jouet. 

7. La machine doit être nettoyée 
régulièrement et gardée dans les 
meilleurs conditions de 
fonctionnement par une inspection 
régulière du câble d’alimentation et 
d’interrupteur. Toute pièce 
défectueuse doit être remplacée par 
une pièce d’origine agréée par la 
fabricant, le réparateur agréé ou toute 
personne habilitée à intervenir sur 
l’appareil.  

 
 
 
 

8. CAUTION  - Cet aspirateur doit 
être utilisé uniquement en intérieur et 
on ne doit pas s’en servir ni le stocker 
à l’extérieur ni l’utiliser dans des 
conditions humides 

9. Ne pas utiliser en présence de 
poussières présentant un danger. 

10. Ne pas utiliser dans des endroits 
présentant des risques d’explosion. 

11. NE PAS aspirer ou utiliser à proximité 
de liquides, poussières ou vapeurs 
inflammable. 

12. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à vide pour 
ramasser des cigarettes allumées, des 
cendres chaudes ou autres objets 
combustibles. 

13. Prendre garde d’éviter les 
déséquilibres lors de l’utilisation de la 
machine à proximité de la partie haute 
des escaliers.  

14. NE PAS introduire d’objets dans les 
ouvertures. NE PAS utiliser en cas 
d’obturation d’une ouverture. Eliminer 
tout amas de poussière, débris ou 
autre qui pourrait réduire le flux d’air. 

15. Eloigner les cheveux, les vêtements 
amples, les pieds et autres parties du 
corps des ouvertures et parties 
mobiles de l’appareil. 

16. Ne pas utilise la machine tant que la 
prise du chargeur est raccordée à une 
prise électrique murale. 

17. Ne pas laisser l’aspirateur branché 
lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, 

débranchez toujours la fiche de la 
prise de courant. Ne laissez pas 
l’aspirateur fonctionner sans 
surveillance. 

18. Éteindre toutes les commandes avant 
de débrancher l’appareil. 

19. Pour débrancher la machine tirer sur 
la prise et non sur le cordon. 

20. La prise électrique doit être 
débranchée après avoir arrête le 
moteur de l’appareil , et avant toute 
intervention d’entretien ou de 
reparation. 

21. Ne tirer pas et ne transporter pas 
l’appareil par le cordon d’alimentation. 
N’utilisez pas le cordon comme 
poignée, ne coincez pas le cordon 
lorsque vous fermez une porte, ne 
frottez pas le cordon sur des angles 
de murs ou des arrêtes vives. 

22. NE PAS tordre ou vriller le câble et le 
tenir éloigné de toute source de 
chaleur. 

23. Ne pas manoeuvrer les commutateurs 
et ne pas toucher la prise électrique 
avec des mains mouillées car ceci 
peut provoquer une électrocution. 

24. Le fil électrique et sa rallonge ne 
doivent pas dépasser 30 m au total. 
Tout prolongateur doit avoir au 
minimum une section de 2,5 mm². 

25. Do not  cover machine when in use 
 
Transporter la machine 
Une technique de transport incorrecte peut générer des 
blessures musculaires. Nous conseillons de suivre les 
consignes de ce manuel. Ranger correctement le 
cordon d’alimentation du chargeur et stocker l’appareil 
dans un endroit sec. Ne pas exposer l’appareil à la 
pluie ou à l’humidité. Lever l’appareil par la poignée 
prévue à cet effet. 
 
Royaume Uni uniquement 
Le cordon d’alimentation est équipé d’une prise non 
démontable contenant un fusible de 13 ampères. Si 
vous aviez besoin de remplacer ce fusible, vous ne 
pourriez le faire qu’à l’aide d’un fusible de 13 ampères 
conforme à la norme BS1362, et le couvercle du fusible 
devrait être réinstallé. Si le couvercle du fusible a été 
égaré, ne pas utiliser la prise avant d’avoir installé un 
couvercle de rechange correct. 
 
Service Après Vente 
Cet appareil est de haute qualité, testé en matière de 
sécurité par des techniciens agréés. Il est logique 
qu’après une longue période d’utilisation, les pièces 
électriques et mécaniques montrent des signes d’usure 
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ou de faiblesse. Afin de garantir une sécurité totale 
d’utilisation, les fréquences de remplacement suivantes 
ont été définies : 1 fois par an ou toutes les 250 heures 
de travail. En cas de conditions extrêmes ou 
spécifiques d’utilisation et/ou de fréquences d’entretien  
insuffisantes, des intervalles plus courts sont 
nécessaires. N’utiliser que des pièces d’origine. 
L’utilisation de pièces non agréées entraîne 
l’invalidation des conditions de garantie et la 
responsabilité du fabricant. En cas de besoin 
d’intervention, prenez contact avec votre revendeur qui 
prendra les mesures adaptées. Réparation et 
maintenance doivent être effectuées par un agent 
agréé par le fabricant. Toute réparation incorrecte peut 
devenir dangereuse pour l’utilisateur. 
 
Garantie 
Votre produit est garanti pièces et main d’œuvre 
pendant une année à partir de la date de l’achat ou du 
contrat d’achat à crédit, contre les défauts de matériaux 
ou de fabrication pendant la production. Pendant la 
période de garantie, nous prendrons en charge 
gratuitement, à notre discrétion, la réparation ou le 
remplacement de toute pièce défectueuse sous réserve 
des conditions suivantes. 
 
Conditions 

1. Les réclamations présentées dans le cadre de 
la garantie doivent être accompagnées de la 
facture/ du contrat de vente délivré(e) au 
moment de la vente ou du numéro de série de 
la machine. 

2. Pour toute réclamation dans le cadre de la 
garantie, contactez le fournisseur auprès 

duquel le produit a été acheté car c’est lui qui 
prendra les mesures appropriées. Ne pas 
retourner le produit tout de suite car il pourrait 
subir des dommages lors du transport. 

3. Ni Truvox ni ses distributeurs ne pourraient 
être tenus pour responsable de toute perte 
matérielle ou immatérielle. 

4. Cette garantie est régie par la législation en 
vigueur en Angleterre. 

5. Cette garantie ne couvre pas : 
a. L’entretien régulier, les réparations et le 

remplacement de pièces d’usure. 
b. Les dommages causés pas accident, par 

un mauvais usage ou par négligence, ou 
encore par la fixation de pièces autres 
que celles de Truvox. 

c. Les défauts de pièces autres que celle de 
Truvox, ou des réparations, des 
modifications ou réglages réalisés par 
une autre personne autre que par un 
ingénieur conseiller de Truvox ou un 
agent de service agréé. 

d. Les coûts et risques de transport en 
rapport direct ou non avec la garantie du 
produit. 

e. Des produits consommables tels que les 
brosses, disques d’entraînement, filtres et 
collerettes vides. 

 
Cette garantie n’affecte pas vos droits légaux ni vos 
droits contre le fournisseur provenant des ventes ou du 
contrat d’achat. La politique de développement de 
produits réserve le droit de changer les spécifications 
sans préavis.

Entretien 
AVERTISSEMENT – Avant d ’entreprendre des opérations d ’entretien ou de réglage, éteignez la 
machine et débranchez-la du courant. 
La machine requiert un entretien minimum à l'exception des vérifications suivantes qui doivent être 
entreprises par l’opérateur. 
• Fil électrique – vérifiez régulièrement que la gaine, la fiche et le raccord du fil ne sont pas 

endommagés ou dénudés. 
• Corps de la machine – Nettoyez avec un chiffon humide. 
• Évents - Vérifiez l'accumulation de poussière autour des évents d'entrée et de sortie d'air et 

nettoyez ceux-ci si nécessaire. Des évents bouchés provoqueront la surchauffe du moteur, et sa 
défaillance prématurée. Les réclamations de garantie découlant de ce genre de dommages ne 
sont pas acceptées. 

• Dispositif de protection contre les surcharges du moteur - Toutes les machines sont 
équipées d'un disjoncteur à réinitialisation automatique en cas de surcharge du moteur. Le 
disjoncteur protège le moteur contre les surchauffes en coupant la machine. Quand le disjoncteur 
se déclenche, il se réinitialise automatiquement une fois le moteur suffisamment refroidi, en 
général après 30 minutes maximum. 

IMPORTANT – En cas de défaillance de la machine, contactez rapidement le service clientèle 
Truvox. 
 
Diagnostic de dysfonctionnement  
Les vérifications suivantes sont simples et peuvent être réalisées par l’opérateur.

 
* Si les fusibles sautent plusieurs fois, la machine doit être vérifiée par un agent autorisé. 

Trouble  Reason  Remedy  
La machine ne 
fonctionne pas 

Manque de tension/courant 
électrique. 

Vérifiez le fusible*, le fil 
électrique, la fiche et la prise de 
courant. 



Truvox International  

8  07-14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STORAGE & TRANSPORTION ONLY 
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